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Michael J. Simkin, Esq., SBN: 143260 
SIMKIN & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
1925 Century Park East, Suite 2120 
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2722 
Telephone: (310) 788-9089 
Facsimile: (310) 282-7590 

Attorneys for Plaintiff Wanton Group BTWD, LLC 
d/b/a Chin Chin BTWD, 

sUP~~&JRrr~F 
MAR 1 tl Z 0 '1 1 

John A. Cl~ Offlce~Cierk 
(1 fA r:rtf.l 1 It- Deputy 

~ AMBEF ~F~UR ~~ON 

' 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - CENTRAL DISTRICT 

Wanton Group BTWD, LLC d/b/a Chin 
Chin BTWD, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

Douglas Emmett 2002, LLC dba San 
Vicente Plaza; Douglas Emmett 
Management, LLC and DOES 1 through 
20, inclusive, 

Defendants. 

' 

Case No.: 

COMPLAINT F3R~ 4 5 7 6 2 0 
1. BREACH OF WRITTEN 

CONTRACT; 
2. DECLARATORY RELIEF; 
3. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF; 
4. UNFAIR TRADE AND BUSINESS 

PRACTICES; 
5. NEGLIGENT 

MISREPRESENTATION. 

Plaintiff Wanton Group BTWD, LLC dba Chin Chin BTWD alleges as follows: 

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

1. Plaintiff Wanton Group BTWD, LLC dba Chin Chin BTWD (hereinafter referred to 

as "Plaintiff'), is now and at all times mentioned in this complaint was, a corporation 

licensed and authorized to do business, and doing business and conducting business in 

the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State of California. ~ ~ ~ ~ 9 
~~,.,c:!ri 

2. Plaintiff is a commercial business operating a "Chin Chin" CIJ.in~ r-eifatinmfqq 
:::>:t~~ffl•• '=':ta:u 
'='%::Z::("') •••• 

the premises located at 11740 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 201, Los Ang~el>,::CA OOD49 2 
t.'l (.oJ f.'";! t.ll 

. 0~~~ 
(hereafter the "premises"). "' ~ g 8J 
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3. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant Douglas Emmett 2002, LLC dba 

San Vicente Plaza (hereinafter referred to as "Landlord"), is now and at all times 

mentioned in this complaint was, purportedly a Delaware limited liability company. It 

has at all relevant times conducted business in Los Angeles County, California. 

Landlord is the owner of the premises. 

4. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant Douglas Management LLC 

(hereinafter referred to as "Manager"}, is now and at all times mentioned in this 

complaint was, purportedly a Delaware limited liability company. It has at all relevant 

times conducted business in Los Angeles County, California. Manager acts as the 

property manager of the premises and is the sole point of contact to the Landlord for 

Plaintiff and shares a common ownership with Landlord or is entirely owned by 

Landlord. (Landlord and Manager will sometimes be collectively referred to herein as 

"Defendants"). 

5. The true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate or 

otherwise of the Defendants named as DOES 1 through 20, inclusive, are presently 

unknown to Plaintiff, who sues these Defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiff will 

amend this complaint to state their true names and capacities when the same have 

been ascertained. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges that 

each of the fictitiously named Defendants is responsible in some manner for the 

damages sustained by Plaintiff or has an ownership interest in, or concerning, the other 

Defendants or the subject real property described herein. 

6. Plaintiff is informed and believes and based thereon alleges that at all times 

mentioned herein unless otherwise noted, each Defendant was either the principal, 

agent, employer, or employee of each of the remaining Defendants, and in doing the 

things herein mentioned, was acting within the scope of said agency or employment 

with the knowledge and consent or subsequent ratification of each of the remaining 

Defendants. 
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7. On or about April 25, 2006, a written lease agreement was entered into between 

Plaintiff and the Landlord's predecessor in interest, San Vicente Plaza, a California 

Limited partnership. A true and correct copy of said lease is attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by referenced as Exhibit "1" and is hereafter referred to as the 

"Lease". This action concerns the allocation and amount of certain common area 

maintenance ("CAM") charges that the Defendants (Landlord and Manager) are forcing 

Plaintiff to pay, to which Plaintiff objects. 

8. The Lease at Section 3.3 (Lease, Page 3) defines "Additional Rent" as follows: 

. .. ·- ~~--- -- .... --~·--·-·I""- .LL& ............. . 

Section 3.~. Addition:al Rent. Effective as of the Commencement Date, to the extent that each or all of 
the followmg tlems are not separately billed to· and paid directly by Tenant, theri in addition 'to the 
Monthly Base R7nt p~yable as specified hereinabove, Tenant shall pay to Landlord, pursuant to the 
percentages spectfied m the Summary of Lease Information, the following (which shall collectively 
hereinafter be referred to as "Additional Rent''): 

a). All costs 179uijced t~ proyide utili'¥ service of aoy kind to the Premises, and Tenant's prorata 
share of utthty servtces to the Retwl Center not otherwise billed to another. tenant of the Retail 
Center, all as described in Article 5 herein; 

b) Tenant's pro-rata share of Landlord's taxes and assessments, as descnbed in Article 6 herein; 
e) Tenant's pro-rata share of Common Area Expenses, as described in Article 7 herein; 
d) Tenant's pro-rat~ share of insurance costs, as described in Article 8 herein; and 
e) .Tenant's pro-rata share of any and all other costs, charges or.expenses which are not specifically 

excluded in. this;Lease from the responsibility of Tenant, and/or which are customarily borne by a 
tenant under w~ is commonly known as a ''Net Lease". 

9. The Summary of Lease Information (Lease, Pages ii-iii) sets forth in Section 3.3 

the percentages Plaintiff is to pay for "Additional Rent," as follows: 

J.J : Additional Rent- Tenant's Share of 

Services provided to Retail Ceoter. 
Utilities (Per Article 5) 

Taxes (Per Article 6) 

Other Common Area Expenses 
(Per Article 7) 

lnsurnnce (Per Article 8) 

lOll% oherviccstoPrcmiscs and 10.7% of 
service-Ito Common Area 
10.711/. 

9.40% 
10.7% 

Per the Summary of Lease Information, Section 3.3, Plaintiff is responsible for 9.40% of 

"Other Common Area Expenses (Per Article 7)". 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 
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10. The Lease at Section 7.5 (Lease, Page 8) defines common area expenses as 

follows: 

Section 7.5. Definiti~n of. "Expenses". Landlord shall keep or cause to be kept said Common Area in 
a reasonably neat, clean and orderly condition, lighted and landscaped, and sball repair any damage to 
the facilities thereof, but all expenses in connection with said Common Area shall be charged and 
allocated in the manner set forth in. Section 7.6 below. It is understood and agreed that expenses m 
connection·with the Common Area shall include, but are not limited to, all sums expended in connection 
with said Common Area for parking operations, management fees and costs in connection with the 
management of.the Retail Center, all general maintenance and repairs inclnding all repairs required to be 
performed by Landlord pursuant to Section 4.1 above, resurfacing, painting, re~ing, cle~ing, 
sweeping and janitorial services, maintenance and repair of sidewalks; curbs and Signs; sprinkler 
systems, planting and: landscaping; lighting and other utilities; directional signs and other markers and 
bumpers; maintenance and repair of any fire protection systems, automatic sprinkler systems, lighting 
systenis, storm drainage systems and any other utility systems; personnel to implement such services and 
to police the Common Area; police and fire protection services; real and personal property taxes and 
assessments on the improvements; and land compromising said Common Area; all costs 3nd expenses 
pertainin\l to a security alarm system or other security services for the tenants in the Retail Center; 
depreciatiOn on maintenance and operating machinery and equipment (if owned) and rent paid for such 
machinery and equipment. (if rented); and adequate public liability and property damage inSUiance on the 
Common Area. Landlord may, however, cause any or all of said services to be provided by an 
independent contractor or contractors. 

11. Neither the definition of Additional Rent (Lease, Page 3, § 3.3) nor the definition 

of common area expenses (Lease, Page 8, § 7.5) includes salaries or "general 

administrative" fees for common area expenses. 

12. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendants overcharged and miscalculated 

the amounts due by charging Plaintiff a rate of 10.7% for all of Defendants' operating 

expenses despite the fact that "Other Common Area Expenses (Per Article 7)" (CAM 

expenses) are to be charged at a rate of 9.40%, as set forth in Paragraph 9, above. 

Attached hereto as Exhibit "2" is a true and correct copy of a letter and enclosed 2009 

Schedule of Operating Expenses from Manager dated April 15, 2010, which is 

incorporated herein by reference. The enclosed 2009 Schedule of Operating Expenses 

and 2010 Operating Expense Estimates both show a uniform 10.7% charge to Plaintiff 

for all listed expenses. After demand to Defendants for more information, they provided 

the Further Operating Expense Detail which is attached hereto as Exhibit "3" is 

Defendants' 2009 "Operating Expense Detail" provided by Defendants which further 

breaks down the 2009 CAM charges set forth in Exhibit "2". However, with the 

exception of utilities, insurance, and real estate taxes which should all be charged at 

10.7% to Plaintiff, the rest of the charges should be charged at 9.40% to Plaintiff 
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pursuant to Section~ 3.3 and 7.5 of the Lease (with the exception of certain "General 

and Administrative" items which Plaintiff disputes in their entirety as set forth below). 

13. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendants further charged Plaintiff for 

certain items that are not considered Additional Rent under Section 3.3 or common area 

expenses under Section 7.5 of the Lease and/or refused to provide a further explanation 

of the basis of the charge, and therefore are not legitimate or reasonable charges to 

Plaintiff. 

14. For example, for the year 2009 Defendants charged Plaintiff for the following 

items under their "General and Administrative" category: "Salaries-all," "Management 

Fees," "License/Fees/Permits," and "General Administrative" (See Exhibit "3"). These 

items are not defined as Additional Rent or common area expenses under the Lease 

and/or Defendants refused to provide a further explanation of the basis for these 

charges to Plaintiff. · 

15. The sums demanded effectively increased Plaintiffs "Additional Rent" far beyond 

a reasonable or customary amount. Landlord and Manager have threatened that if the 

"Additional Rent" related to the common area is not paid, the Lease will be terminated 

and/or the Plaintiff evicted. Plaintiff has been forced to pay these unreasonable 

"Additional Rent" charges under duress. 

16. Plaintiff's counsel sent correspondence to Landlord and Manager pointing out 

that many of the charges added as "additional rent" or CAM charges were not properly 

chargeable to the Plaintiff. The Defendants have not been willing to provide a detailed 

explanation or remoye the improper charges. Correspondence has been exchanged, 

including but not limited to the letter dated October 20, 2010 sent by Plaintiffs counsel 

to Defendants, who still refuse to remove or explain the basis for the salaries and 

management fees totalling $183,222 on the last Schedule of Operating Expenses 

provided (for the 2009 year). Attached hereto as Exhibit "4" is a true and correct copy o 

said letter which is incorporated herein by reference. 
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17. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendants have been improperly 

overcharging Plaintiff for common area expenses and additional rent since 2006, for 

which Plaintiff seeks damages according to proof at the time of trial. Attached 

collectively hereto as Exhibit "5" are true and correct copies of Defendants' 2007 

Schedule of Operating Expenses and 2008 Operating Expense Estimates, both of 

which also show a uniform 10.7% charge of all expenses to Plaintiff. 

18. Defendants Landlord and Manager have stated that Plaintiff will be in breach of 

the Lease and may be evicted if it did or does not pay all of the sums Defendants have 

demanded or will demand in the future to be paid as additional rent under the Lease. 

Plaintiff therefore had no choice but to initiate this lawsuit. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

FOR BREACH OF WRITTEN CONTRACT 

(Against All Defendants and Does 1 through 20) 

19. Plaintiff restates and incorporates herein by reference, as though fully set forth 

hereat, each and every fact, matter and allegation set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 18, 

inclusive, all above. 

20. On or about April 25, 2006, Plaintiff and the Landlord's predecessor in interest, 

San Vicente Plaza, a California Limited partnership, entered into the Lease as set forth 

in the General Allegations, above. 

21. Plaintiff has performed all conditions, covenants, and promises required by it on 

its part to be performed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Lease but fo 

those which Plaintiff was prevented or excused from performing as a result of 

Defendants' breach. 

22. Defendants breached the Lease by overcharging Plaintiff for common area 

operating expenses at a rate of 10.7% instead of 9.4%, as set forth in the General 

Allegations, above. 

23. Defendants further breached the Lease by charging Plaintiff for certain items that 

are not considered Additional Rent under Section 3.3 or common area expenses under 
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Section 7.5 of the Lease, including but not limited to salaries and "general 

administrative" fees, as set forth in the General Allegations, above. 

24. As a direct ahd proximate result of Defendants' conduct, Plaintiff has suffered 

damages in an amount according to proof at trial, but believed to be in excess of 

$250,000, plus interest thereon at the legal rate, along with prejudgment interest and 

attorney's fees and costs. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF 

·(Against All Defendants and Does 1 through 20) 

25. Plaintiff restates and incorporates herein by reference, as though fully set forth 

hereat, each and every fact, matter and allegation set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 18, 

inclusive, all above. 

26. An actual controversy now exists between Plaintiff and Defendants concerning 

their respective rights, duties, and obligations under the Lease as follows: 

A. Plaintiff asserts that is obligated to pay for 9.40% of Defendants' common 

area expenses as set forth in Section 3.3 and 7.5 of the Lease. Defendants 

contest Plaintiffs assertion is false and otherwise contend that Plaintiff is 

obligated to pay for 10.7% of Defendants' common area expenses; 

B. Plaintiff asserts that Defendants cannot charge Plaintiff for items that are 

not considered Additional Rent under Section 3.3 or common area expenses 

under Section 7.5 of the Lease, including but not limited to salaries and "general 

administrative" fees, and that Plaintiff must only reimburse as "additional rent" the 

Defendants' reasonable and actual expenses for the CAM as described in 

Articles 5, 6,; 7, 8 of the Lease. Defendants contest Plaintiff's assertion is false 

and otherwise contend that Defendants can charge Plaintiff for items that are not 

considered Additional Rent under Section 3.3 or common area expenses under 

Section 7.5 of the Lease, including but not limited to salaries and "general 

administrative" fees. 
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27. Plaintiff desires a judicial determination and declaration of the parties' respective 

rights, duties and obligations under the Lease in question, and specifically that: 

A. Plaintiff is obligated to pay for only 9.40% of Defendants' common area 

expenses as set forth in Section 3.3 and 7.5 of the Lease. 

B. Defendants cannot charge Plaintiff for items that are not considered 

Additional Rent under Section 3.3 or common area expenses under Section 7.5 

of the Lease, including but not limited to salaries and "general administrative" 

fees. And Furthermore, salaries and management fees are not proper to pass 

through to Plaintiff. 

C. Plaintiff must only pay as "additional rent" its pro-rata share of the 

Defendants' reasonable and actual expenses for the CAM as described in 

Articles 5, 6, 7, 8 of the Lease. 

28. A judicial declaration is necessary and appropriate at this time under the 

circumstances in order that Plaintiff may ascertain its rights and duties under the subject 

Agreements. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

FOR UNFAIR TRADE AND BUSINESS PRACTICES 

(Against All Defendants and Does 1 through 20) 

29. Plaintiff restates and incorporates herein by reference, as though fully set forth 

hereat, each and every fact, matter and allegation set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 18, 

inclusive, all above. 

30. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereupon alleges that Defendants' actions, 

including but not limited to overcharging Plaintiff for common area expenses, charging 

Plaintiff for items not defined as Additional Rent nor properly chargeable under GAAP 

as common area expenses under the Lease, refusing to reimburse Plaintiff for the 

overcharges and improper charges, and refusing to provide a further explanation of the 

basis for the charges charged to Plaintiff, threatening eviction if Plaintiff did not pay in 

full the demanded charges, as described above, all constitute an unlawful, unfair, and/or 
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fraudulent business practice in violation of Business and Professions Code§ 17200 et 

seq. insofar as Defendants' conduct threatens an incipient violation of an antitrust law, 

i.e. Business and Professions Code§ 16700 et seq., or violates the policy or spirit of 

one of those laws because its effects are comparable to or the same as a violation of 

the law, or otherwise significantly threatens or harms competition. Moreover, a 

business "practice" can violate § 17200 even though it does not affect more than a 

single "victim." (See Allied Grape Growers v. Bronco Wine Co. (1988) 203 Cai.App.3d 

432, 453). 

31. In doing the ~cts alleged, Defendants acted with the intent and purpose to injure 

Plaintiff and to gain an economic profit from Plaintiff through deceptive business tactics. 

Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendants intentionally overcharged Plaintiff for 

common area expenses, charged Plaintiff for items not defined as Additional Rent or as 

common area expenses under the Lease, refused to reimburse Plaintiff for the 

overcharges and improper charges, and refused to provide a further explanation of the 

basis for the charges charged to Plaintiff, as described above. 

32. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' wrongful acts, Plaintiff has 

suffered and will continue to suffer substantial pecuniary losses. The wrongful acts and 

omissions of Defendants constitute past and continuing violations of Plaintiff's rights as 

described herein and are likely to continue and harm Plaintiff unless enjoined by this 

Court. 

33. The aforesaid acts of Defendants constitute unlawful, unfair or fraudulent 

business practices in violation of California Business and Professions Code§ 17200 et 

seq. Plaintiff has been substantially damaged by such unfair, unlawful and fraudulent 

competition in that,, upon information and belief, Defendants have overcharged Plaintiff 

for common area expenses, charged Plaintiff for items not defined as Additional Rent 

nor as common area expenses under the Lease, refused to reimburse Plaintiff for the 

overcharges and improper charges, and refused to provide a further explanation of the 

basis for the charges charged to Plaintiff. Accordingly, Plaintiff is entitled to a Court 
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order enjoining Defendants from imposing these expenses upon Plaintiff, Defendant 

may not evict or threaten Plaintiff with eviction for not paying the excess or wrongfully 

demanded expenses, nor may Defendant assert or declare Plaintiff to be in breach of 

the Lease pending the outcome of the aforesaid disputes made in good faith by Plaintiff, 

and further directing Defendants and those acting in concert with them to credit all 

monies charged to Plaintiff by means of any act or practice declared by this Court to be 

unlawful or fraudulent or to constitute unfair competition under Business and 

Professions Code§ 17200 et seq. 

34. Plaintiff has no adequate remedy at law especially as to the threat of eviction. In 

order to prevent a multiplicity of damage suits and the continuation of the wrongful acts 

complained of herein, Plaintiff requests an injunction to prevent each of the named 

Defendants from continuing their wrongful actions as described herein, including but not 

limited to preventing Defendants from evicting Plaintiff and/or declaring Plaintiff to be in 

breach of the Lease pending the outcome of the aforesaid disputes made in good faith 

by Plaintiff. 

35. Plaintiff is entitled to an award of reasonable attorney fees, together with costs of 

suit, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17082 or as provided by the 

agreement between Plaintiff and the respective Defendants. 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

FOR NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION 

(Against All Defendants and Does 1 through 20) 

36. Plaintiff restates and incorporates herein by reference, as though fully set forth 

hereat, each and every fact, matter and allegation set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 18, 

inclusive, all above. 

37. On or about April 25, 2006, Defendants Douglas Emmett 2002, LLC dba San 

Vicente Plaza and Douglas Emmett Management, LLC made material 

misrepresentations to James Lee and James Park on behalf of Plaintiff by informing 

Messrs. Lee and Park that Defendants would charge Plaintiff 9.40% of Defendants' 

-10-

COMPLAINT 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 
m 27 ,. 
' f" 
~ 28 ... ... 

• • 
common area expenses pursuant to Section 3.3 of the Lease. Defendants Douglas 

Emmett 2002, LLC dba San Vicente Plaza and Douglas Emmett Management, LLC 

further made material misrepresentations to Messrs. Lee and Park by failing to disclose 

that Defendants would charge to Plaintiff as common area expenses or as additional 

rent, items such as salaries and general administrative fees. Plaintiff would not have 

entered into the Lease and expended tens of thousands of dollars on its business if 

Defendants had fully disclosed the above information. 

38. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendants Douglas Emmett 2002, LLC 

dba San Vicente Plaza and Douglas Emmett Management, LLC made the 

aforementioned material misrepresentations to Plaintiff without reasonable ground for 

believing them to be true, but that said Defendants made the misrepresentations to 

induce Plaintiff to enter into the Lease and expend thousands of dollars for Defendants' 

benefit. At the time the misrepresentations were made, Plaintiff was ignorant of the 

falsity of Defendants' misrepresentations and reasonably believed them to be true. 

39. In reliance on Defendants' representations, Plaintiff entered into the Lease, and 

expended hundreds of thousands of dollars, if not millions, on its business. 

40. As a result of Defendants' wrongful and fraudulent actions as herein alleged, 

Plaintiff has suffered damages in an amount according to proof at trial, but believed to 

be in excess of $250,000, plus interest thereon at the legal rate. 

41. The aforementioned conduct of Defendants was negligent misrepresentation of 

and concealment of material facts that were known or should have been known to 

Defendants and the misrepresentations and concealment were made with conscious 

disregard of Plaintiff's rights and with the intention on the part of the Defendants thereby 

depriving Plaintiff of property or legal rights or otherwise causing injury and was 

despicable conduct that subjected Plaintiff to a cruel and unjust hardship to justify an 

award of exemplary or punitive damages in an amount according to proof. 

Ill 

Ill 
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WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF PRAYS FOR RELIEF AS FOLLOWS: 

ON THE FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT: 

1. For an amount according to proof at trial, but believed to be in excess of 

$250,000; 

2. For prejudgment interest as allowed by law; 

ON THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF: 

3. A declaration of the parties' respective rights, duties and obligations under the 

Agreement at issue; 

4. A declaration that: 

A. Plaintiff is obligated to pay for only 9.40% of Defendants' common 

area expenses as set forth in Section 3.3 and 7.5 of the Lease. 

B. Defendants cannot charge Plaintiff for items that are not considered 

Additional Rent under Section 3.3 or common area expenses under 

Section 7.5 of the Lease, including but not limited to salaries and 

· "general administrative" fees. 

C. : Ordinary management fees are not properly chargeable to Plaintiff 

as common area expenses. 

D. Plaintiff must only pay as "additional rent" its pro-rata share of the 

Defendants' reasonable and actual expenses for the CAM as 

described in Articles 5, 6, 7, 8 of the Lease. 

ON THE THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION FOR UNFAIR TRADE AND BUSINESS 

PRACTICES: 

1. For restitution in an amount according to proof at trial; 

2. For an injunction against Defendant to prevent it from continuing with its 

deceptive practices, including but not limited to preventing Defendants from 

evicting Plaintiff and/or declaring Plaintiff to be in breach of the Lease pending 

the outcome of the aforesaid disputes made in good faith by Plaintiff. 
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3. For reasonable attorney fees, together with costs of suit, pursuant to 

Business and Professions Code § 17082 or as provided by the Agreements 

between Plaintiff and Defendant. 

ON THE FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION FOR NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION: 

1. For an amount according to proof at trial, but believed to be in excess of 

$250,000; 

2. For punitive and exemplary damages according to proof. 

ON ALL CAUSES OF ACTION: 

1. For any applicable reasonable attorney's fees awardable pursuant to any 

agreemert, statute and/or by law; 

2. For interest as allowed by law; 

3. For cost of suit herein; 

4. For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper. 

Dated: March 18,2011 

MICHAEL J. SIMKIN, Attorney for 
Plaintiff Wanton Group BTWD, LLC dba Chin 
Chin BTWD 
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